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LAW OFFICES 

LOTZ, BLACK & MENK 
STAUNTON. VIRGINIA 

24401 · OOii 

VIRGINIA: IN '!liE CIRCUIT COURT OF TilE CITY OF STAUNroN 

KNOPP BROIHERS, me. , 
Plaintiff 

v. 

DEPAKIMENT OF TAXATION 
C(}M)m.JFAL'IH OF VIRGINIA, 
SERVE: W. H. Forst, 

State Tax Ccmnissioner 
Department of Taxation 
Camxmwealth of Virginia 
Riclmxmd, VA 23282, 

Defendant 

PEI'ITION PURSUANr TO VIRGINIA 
CODE SECTION 58-1130 

'10: '!HE HONORABLE RUDOLPH BtMWIDNER, III, JUDGE OF SAID OOURT: 

Your Petitioner, Knopp Brothers, lnc., respectfully represents unto the 

Court as follows: 

1. '!he Petitioner, Knopp Brothers, Inc. , has been charged with a sales 

and use tax assessment for the period Dece.o:ber, 1973, through June, 1977, on 

April 12, 1983, and is aggrieved by such assessment. A copy of the notice of 

assessment is attached hereto, together with the letter of Edward l-1. 

Crutchfield, Audit Supervisor, dated August 24, 1983, and marked Exhibit "A" 

and "B", respectively. 

2. The Petitioner has paid the assessment as is evidenced by the 

cancelled check of Knopp Brothers, Inc. in the sum of Twenty-one Thousand Nine 

lhmdred Sixty-three Dollars and Ninety-nine Cents ($21, 963. 99) , a copy of 

which is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "C". 

3. Venue for this proceeding is properly before this Court pursuant to 

Subdivision 13B of Section 8.01-261 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the 

City of Staunton, Virginia, being the place wherein your Petitioner has a 

registered office and regularly and systematically conducts its business. 

1. 



4. '!bat by netic~ of assessment dated April 12, 1983, but not mailed to 

the Petitioner until August 24, 1983, a copy of which is attached hereto and 

marked Exhibit "A", your Petitioner was advised that it was assessed the 

principal su:n of Eleven Thousand Eight lh.mdred and Sixty-one Dollars and 

Fifty-one Cents ($11,861.51), together with penalty and interest making a 

total balance due of Twenty-one 'Ibousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-three Dollars 

and Ninety-nine Cents ($21, 963. 99). 

5. That the assessment is erroneous or otherwise improper for the 

following reasons: 

A. Section 58-441. 38 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, bars the 

assessment of any taxes after a period of three (3) yeaZ-s fran the date on 

which such tax is becane due and payable and therefore, the Department of 
\ 

Taxation may not assess for taxes alleged to be due between December, 1973, 

through June, 1977, by assessment dated April 12, 1983. 

B. 'lhe Department of Taxation has erroneously and i.Jq>roperly 

assessed a tax deficit of the principal sum of Eleven Thousand Eight HUndred 

and Sixty-one Dollars and Fifty-one Cents ($11,861.51) whereas, in fact, the 

taxpayer, your Petitioner, has over paid said taxes for that period in the 

aroount of Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirteen Dollars ( $2, 713. 00) and 

therefore, resulting in over payment of taxes for that period under protest of 

Twenty-four 'lbousand Six Hundred and Seventy-six Dollars and Ninety-nine Cents 

($24,676.99). 

6. 'lbe Department of Taxation has abused its discretion and acted in an 

arbitrary, unreasonable and capricious manner and in support thereof, your 

uw oFFicES Petitioner represents as follCMs: 
LOTZ, BlACK & MENK 

STAUNTON, VIRGINIA 

24401. 0099 
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LAW OFFICES 

LOTZ. BLACK & MENK 
STAUNTON. VIRGINIA 

24401. oott 

A. That previous audits of your Petitioner found your Petitioner's 

books in order and that the method by which it was collecting sales tax was 

proper, as is evidenced by letter dated March 8, 1973, of Edward C. Yancey, 

Auditor, approved by Harry B. Price, Supervisor, attached hereto and marked 

Exhibit "D". 

B. '!hat thereafter a field audit was conducted for the period of 

Decenber 1, 1973, through Jt.me 30, 1977, wherein the Depart:rrent of Taxation 

field auditors unilaterally and retroactively ignored and attempted to reverse 

the previous characterizations of the Petitioner's business. 

C. By letter dated July 18, 1978, a copy of 'Which is attached 

hereto and marked Exhibit "E", the Petitioner was advised by the sales and use 

tax division of the DepartliEnt of Taxation of the OJnnonwealth of Virginia 

that a field audit had recently been completed of the records and the accounts 

of Knopp Brothers, lnc. for the period of December 1, 1973, through June 30, 

1977, with respect to liability t.mder Virginia Retail Sales and Use Tax Act. 

According to this field audit, Knopp Brothers, Inc. was found to be in deficit 

in the moount of Forty 'lbousand 'IWo lfundred and Twenty-four Dollars and 

Thirty-seven Cents ($40,224.37), together with penalty and interest added, 

BDDUnted to Forty-seven 'lbousand Four lhlndred and Nine Dollars and Ninety-four 

Cents ($47,409.94). 

D. Knopp Brothers, Inc. in a timely manner objected to the results 

of the field audit, requested a hearing and pursuant to that request a 

representative of the sales and use tax division met with the tax payer on 

January 25, 1979, in Riclmmd, Virginia. 

3 
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LAW OFFICES 

LOTZ, BLACK & MENK 
STAUNTON, VIRGINIA 

24401. 009t 

E. As a result of said meeting, the sane field auditors again 

examined the records of the taXpayer and met with the taxpayer requesting 

additional 't-n:i.tten info:rmation on February 15, 1979. 

F. 'lba.t by letter dated July 11, 1979, a copy of which is attached 

hereto and marked Exhibit "F'', the field audit unit of the Departtoent of 

Taxation advised Y~ Brothers , Inc. that the audit had been revised and 

notif].ed the taxpayer that the tax now due was Thirty-eight Thousand Three 

Hundred and 'Ibirty-four Dollars and Forty-one Cents ($38,331.41), which 

together with penalty and interest added, BDDUllted to Forty-seven Thousand 

Seven Fhmdred and '!Wenty-t:wo Dollars and Seventy-five Cents_ ($47, 722. 75). 

G. That Knopp Brothers, Inc. again timely filed an application for 

correction of the erroneous field audit to the Tax Ccmni.ssioner for the 

Ccmmnwealth of Virginia and a hearing was conducted on said application for 

correction of error on October 18, 1979. 

H. '!bat by letter dated Novenber 21, 1979, the State T~: 

Camti.ssioner issued his letter of opinion, a copy of which is attached hereto 

and marked Exhibit "G'', detenni.ning that the taxpayer as to certain contested 

natters should be considered as a contractor as set forth in Virginia Code 

Section 58.441.15(a), as it had been prior to the attempted unilateral and 

retroactive ·reclassification by the field auditors. '!he Petitioner was then 

advised that an auditor of the Dapartment of Taxation would contact him to 

adjust the audit deficiency accordingly. 

I. That on March 4, 1980, at the request of the same field auditors 

of the Department of Taxation, a meeting was held during which said meeting 

these same field auditors, in direct contradiction to the decision of the 

State Tax Ccmni.ssioner, continued to insist taxation on your Petitioner was as 

4 4 



a fabricator under Section 58-441.15(e) instead of as a contractor under 

Section 58-441.15(a) as determined by the State Tax Ccmnissioner. !he said 

assigned field auditors then worked and re-worked several additional field 

audits of the taxpayer's books, at the conclusion of each such audit the 

tmq>ayer objected and the auditors returned again to re-audit. 

J. That by a purported notice of assessment dated 04-01-81, but not 

mailed to the taxpayer until October 27 , 1981, the taxpayer was then advised 

that his assessment had been adjusted to Seventeen Thousand Four Hlmdred 

Seventy-two Dollars and Sixty-six Cents ($17 ,472.66), which together with 

penalty and interest added, amJUnts to '!Wenty-four Thousand Six Hundred and 

Forty Eight Dollars and Twenty-seven Cents ($24,648.27). Copies of the work 

sheets used by the field auditors in determdning said assessment are attaChed 

hereto and marked Exhibit "H". 

K. '!bat your Petitioner again objected and again was audited and 

thereafter received a notice by letter dated ~t 24, 1983, designated as a 

notice of corrective assessment being dated April 12, 1983, that the principal 

aummt now due was Eleven Thousand Eight lhmdred and Sixty-one Dollars and 

Fifty-one Cents ($11,861.51), which together with interest and penalty added, 

am:runted to a tax of Twenty-one Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-three Dollars 

and Ninety-nine Cents ($21,963.99). 

L. That your Petitioner has now elected to pay said am:runt tmder 

protest and to petition this Court for the correction of the erroneous and 

improper assessments. 

11. '!bat the taxpayer has now been advised on four ( 4) separate 

LAw oFFicES occasions of four (4) separate principal figures alleged to be deficit of 
LOll, BLACK & MENK 

stAuNToN. VIRGINIA sales tax not collected at the t:ime of sales by the taxpayer. 
24401. 009t 
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LOTZ. BLACK & MENK 
STAUNTON, VIRGINIA 

24401.0099 

N. That each of said field audits were made without adherence to 

proper accounting procedures, basis in fact, and erroneously applying the 

applicable law. 

0. '!hat Knopp Brothers, Inc. has, despite the repeated and 

unwarranted field audits requiring the diversion of its personnel fran its 

business pursuits, pranptly and properly provided the field auditors with all 

proper information, including infonnation sumnari.zed on the attached Schedules 

marked Exhibit "I" showing the over payment of taxes for the period. 

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner prays that the Court be satisfied that the 

Petitioner has been erroneously or Unproperly assessed with taxes, that an 

Order be entered that the assessnent be corrected, and that the aiiDUllt of 

Twenty-four Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy-six Dollars and Ninety-nine Cents 

($24,676. 99) be refunded to the Petitioner and that a copy of the Order of 

this Court correcting the erroneous or Unproper assessment be certified by 

the Clerk of this Court to the State Tax Coumi.ssioner. 

IDrZ, BlACK & MEN.{ 

BY: f!Jfl d)~ 
Pe er • 

p. 0. Box 1206 
Staunton, VA 24401 
Counsel for Petitioner 

6 

Respectfully submitted, 

KNOPP BROIHERS, INC. 

BY COUNSEL 
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VlL-1 1 U lh.CV. o.~·' 'J 
)epartn•ent of Taxation 
;ox 1777 
~ichmpnd, Va. 23214 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
._DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 

Richmond, Virginia 

Exhibit "A" 

.. NOTICE OF CORRECTED ASSESSMENT OF 

I . 
. ·- / i .1 / '··;--- ... o177 Tax Period I~ ' · 1.... :. ' .... .' 

i 

Name and Address 

./· ;:t . I 
T \Nv;..J ~ loc)": oJ di(":s :I ,.,JG, 

i ,_ s 
I. 0. I ~ :;» X-. '\. )... I 

{ },.; J ,.~ T ()N v,.,.. )--../ v ()I 
'... I 

L 

ORIGINAL 
ASSESS. 

MENT 
AND­

ACCBUEJl 
INl'ERSST 

.BATEMENT 

CORRECTED 
ASSESS. 

MENT 

L"'" L. ,. 

JTtt-U 

LDCA-L 

. 
... 

..!Tit IE 

TOT AU 

TOTA'-1 

t.~J ;rr-
AUTHENTICATED BY_~~f..:....1..;..a.•.-,~r;;...·~,-:...-~e;... -~----

(TITLE) _----L,.(j.'-=·~+--~41!~~,_~,:::!' -~: ~£•!!,-~--
... _ 

TAXES 

~o 169. Yl 
I 

10, oJ'(.of 

),.1, ).. 7\,.l'f 

70fD,7V 

¥J J'Y.I~ 
8 1'96. ltf 

II tt,/. 1'1 

7 

FIELD SERVICES 

Date ___ J.A_,.J&~·-IA:...:f-:::....:J;;;._ __ _ 

1.0. Number ____ ··-~:....: .. -:_(9- h 

Bill Number ___ ·-~ / 1/ 

' &..,._: 
Loc. Code __ -.; 

PENALTIES 

61/J/.,..1 

. ~~~~!. .. . 
· ..... ~ .)..16o. \f7 

.., /,6./' 

TOTALS 

l.l, l1~.1'f 

-"" 3~ ¥7 
1ll f/D. 7 V 

f/.lt 

/, 11'1. ()/ 

.~ 



.·. Exhibit "B" 
. .. 

.. - ... . ."" 
\. ·:-..... _:;.-~ / 

··..: .... -•. •,.·· .. ~ 

Departrnenl of Taxatioll 
Richnlond. J'"irgin 1a 2.1282 

Mr. Hiram Knopp, President 
Knopp Brothers, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2218 
Staunton, Virginia 24401 

August 24, 1983 VIRGINt.u. I.~~P~~~T; .. q:,lJ-:- -:-, •. ''!"'" .. ; ... ·• .... '1... . •"'... " It, 

VAl lt.,...Y •""\fr"T-.. ,.., ... ,..._, ~ - • • . -1'\L ,, ,"\. ~·.! ' • . • ,. ·- "':.' "-:-;::.""r 
• , • I\ •- • ·• , , , ' - ~' , If I f~-"\ 5, ,. : i) [:''"'. : . ~ ' ~ . ,, .... :- . -· - . 

... ~ v ~ \' \.. " 1 r~ ~~ !' -~ ~ • \ ~·. , ~~~ ~· • 

P n BOX ,. ' . v. . . .-{ t 

HARRISONBURG.~~;~.: Z2~1-0311 
.. , flJ:"PHOu.E. 7n"' ·' "11. • - · • 

1.1 • ft 1 • t ... ~-~.)r•"o••.! '~ • 

RE: OUTSTANDING AUDIT ASSESSMENT 

Our records indicate that payment has not been made on sales and use 
tax audit assessment for the period December 1973 through June 1977. 
The audit was revised in accordance with final determination letter 
of April 12, 1983, issued by the State Tax Commdssioner. You were 
mailed revised assessment (Form 70) on or about April 25, 1983 
reflecting balance due of $20,789.98, including interest through 
March 31, 1983. 

Interest continues to accrue on the unpaid assessment. Balance due 
with interest updated through this date is $21,963.99. 

Please forward payment promptly to avoid additional interest and the 
possibility of additional collection measures available to us under 
the law. A return envelope is enclosed for your convenience. 

' 

cam 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, /\ 

cZL/~,.~_,J~ 
Edward w. Crutchfie1~ 
Audit S~p~rvisor 
Va1ley~District State Tax Office 

8 
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SALES AND USE TAX DIVISION 

. DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 

Hr. Hiram Knopp, Pres. 
Knopp Bros., Inc. 
867 Middlebrook Road 
Staunton, Va. 24401 

RICHMOND 23215 

Harch 8, 1973 

Exhibit ''D" 

::~SCI 

RE: Registration #219-003989-6 

Dear Mr. Knopp· 

In reference to a recent audit of your records, it was revealed 
that more than half of your business is to the retail trade. You also 
manufacture trusses and wall panels for sale and for use in 
performance of real estate construction. 

Under these circumstances, you will not be entitled to-xhe 
manufacturing exemption for machinery and supplies used to manufacture 
the trusses and wall panels. 

In regard to the purchase of materials for your contracting use, 
if you are unable to identify at the time of purchase w!lich is used 
in the contracting department or to be sold at retail, I would 
suggest you purchase everything tax exempt and remove from inve~tory 
when used in the contracting department and pay tax a·:: that time. 

And consequently, don't· show tax to the customer w!len performing 
real estate construction and so mark invoices to this effect. 

If at a later date you seli at retail and collect tax on =the retail 
selling price of some trusses and wall panels, and the tax has been paid 
also on the cost of the materials, you must remit the tax directly to the 
state and are not entitled to any exemption for tax paid on the cost of 
ma2rials used since both are a separate and distinct trans~ction. 

10 
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Mr. Hiram Knopp - 2 - :-:arch 8, 1973 

If you need any additional information, please call our District 
Office in Harrisonburg, Virginia, 434-1768. 

Very truly yours, 

E~If:;h-
Auditor 

Approved: ~~tt)~~f 
Harry B. Price 
Audit Supervisor 

11 



CERTIFIED MAIL #860258 
RECEIPT REQUESTED 

July 18, 1978 

~1r. Hiram Knopp, President 
Knopp Brpthers, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2218 
Staunton, Virginia 24401 

.·:•Jo.: . 
. :: ... . . . ·-

DEPARTl~ENT OF TA.XA110N 
F\ICHMONC :232F!2 

Re: Certificate of Registration Number 219-003989-6 
Consumer's Use Tax Audit 

Dear Mr. Knopp: 

Exhibit "~' 

Enclosed are copies of each Report of Field Audit recently completed of 
the records and accounts of Knopp Brothers, Inc. with respect to liability 
under the Virginia Retail Sales and Use Tax Act for the period December 
1, 1973 through June 30, 1977. The aggregate deficiency for tax, penalty 
and interest is $47,409.94. 

As a precautionary measure, we would like to point out that subseque~f 
audit deficiencies will be subject to the 25% penalty where it is rev~aled 
that compliance with the Act has been inadequate. Virginia Code Sec~on 
58-441.27 also provides that a 50% pen~lty shall be assessed where t~~ 
tax reported by the dealer is found to ~e less. than one-half the amount 
actually due. Moreover, Section 58-1160 of the Virginia Code requires 
that a mandatory annual interest charge be applied to audit deficiencies 
at a rate equal to the rate of interest established under Section 6621 
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended. The foregoing is pro­
vided solely for your information and guidance so that there will be no 
misunderstanding regarding the legal application of penalty and interest 
should there be another audit of your records and accounts in the future. 

Comments by our auditor indicate that you .are contesting the audit, in 
that you were instructed by Richmond and the last auditor·that you·should 
act as a contractor for the trusses, packages and middle shop sales. 

A thorough search of your file revealed no correspondence relating to 
instructions by the department for you to be a contractor. Without such 
evidence as a letter, we cannot in good conscience treat you as a con­
tractor. Moreover, under the Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel, which 
states that no individual shall rise above the state:-it is difficult to 

12 



Mr. Hiram Knopp, Preside 
··July 18, 1978 
'page 2 

grant relief, especially without such evidence. In addition, you were told 
by the auditors that the amount of materials furnished which are erected 
or installed by the home owner is a taxable sale, and that you could 
figure in your contract price the tax on the cost price of materials which 
you would erect, and the tax on the selling price of the materials which 
you would furnish but not erect. Thus you were told not to treat yourself 
as a contractor. In order to be a contractor in Virginia, one must file a 
return of Capital Not Otherwise Taxed, and obtain a contractor's license. 
Our records indicate that neither were done during the audit. 

Therefore, it is the department's position that you were advised not to 
treat yourself as a contractor; thus you should pay the applicable tax 
penalty and interest. · 

We should be pleased to meet with you; however, unless you have additional 
information that would change our position, we cannot abate any of the 
assessment. Please state in a letter to this office the areas of contention 
of any specific evidence. 

As I understand your business, you are operating in a dual capacity, namely 
as a manufacturer, and as a fabricator-retailer. When.operating as a 
manufacturer, you are governed by Section 58-441.6 of the Code of Virginia 
and Section 1-63 of the Virginia Retail Sales and Use Tax Rules and Regula­
tions in which you purchased all raw materials and equipment exempt, by 
issuing your supplier a completed ST-11 exemption certificate. Any sales 
made of your finished manufactured products would be subject to the tax 
unless you take a completed certificate to the effect that the property 
is exempt. Of course, there is no manufacturing exemption available when 
you are acting as the contractor installing what. you have manufacture~. 
In such case, you should accrue tax on the fabricated cost (raw mate~tals 
and labor). •· 

When operating as a fabricator-retailer, you should purchase all raw 
materials and equipment exempt, and at the time of sale, tax is charged 
on the total selling price less any separately stated charges for freight, 
delivery charge, interest Charge, installation charges, unless as in the 
previous situation, you have on file a completed exemption certificate 
to the effect that the property is exempt. A retail packaged home sale 
is treated the same way as the fabricator-retailer sale is treated. All 
purchases of raw materials and equipment are exempt and the tax applying 
to the retail selling price, less any separately stated. charges for freight, 
delivery charges, interest or installation charges, unless·you have on file 
an exempt certificate to the effect that a property is exempt. 

1.3 



· : · Mr. 'Hiram Knopp, Presid£ 
: July 18, 1978 
· Page 3 

Copies one and two of our assessments totaling $47,409.94 are enclosed. 
Please return copy one with your check in full payment within thirty days 
from the date shown on this letter. A self-addressed envelope is enclosed 
for your convenience. If the assessment is not paid before the expiration 
of the thirty day grace period, interest shall accrue thereon from the date 
of such assessment until it is paid. (Reference, Section 58-1160, Code of 
Virginia). 

Thank you for the courtesy and cooperation extended to the auditors during 
the period the audit was in progress. Should you have any questions, comments, 
or suggestions concerning the application of the sales and use tax, or the 
manner in which the audit was conducted, do not hesitate to call us at (804) 
786-3971, or write this office. 

Sincerely, 

~~fJ?i-41~~ 
John B. Goldhamer 
Field Audit Unit 
Sales and Use Tax Division 

JBG/gl 

Enclosure 

cc: Valley District Office. 

14 
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- . - ···- ..... ' 

REPORT OF OEPARTt.\ENT OF TAXATION 
·.FI-ELD AUDIT SALES AND USE TAX DIVIS_ION TAXPAYER'S COPY . . P. 0. BOX 6·L ·RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 2UU . . 
NAME Of Knopp Bros., Inc. 
DEALER 

TRADING same 
AS 

BUSINESS 867 l1iddlebrook Ave., Staunton, Va. 24401 
ADDRESS 

MAILING P 0 Box 2218. Staunton. Va. 24401 
ADDRESS 

REG.STRATION Nli~6EI\ I BUSINESS CODE oooooooooooonoooooooooooooooooooooooooccob6oooooo6boooo 
219 I 003989 ; 6 1 so ~osooocgeoooor~ooo~~ocooge~ooog§gooooooooo~oooooooooco oo·oooo ·oooocoooo~ooooo ·ocooc oo~ooooooooooooooooc 

~ 

· ·. · •. ·!hV..:..~:t_tUI! ·if ariD @llli1.fl7:·; i!)'c,·~n.~F. ffi\., ~·fi£J~)"-r 
PERIOD OF AUCii MEASURE OF TAX TAX PENALTY* INTEREST TO TOTAL 

TO 
SiATE ~ I -; ' ' TAX 12/01/73 - 06/30/7~ 1,005,60~ 2~ 30,168128 458 142 4,577 ~7 35,203 :S7 

i i 

lOCAt I I 1 I I 
12/01/73·- 06/30/7j 1,005,60~ 25 10,056J09 152 181 1,525 173 11,734 f63 TAX ; 

i I i I 

TOTAL 40,224~37 611~23 6,102 po 46,938 Jso 
; -i ; I 

I I I I 
LESS: I 

I I I I I I 
I i ! f 
I I I I 

BAlANCE 
40,224137 611 123 6,102 190 46,938 tso 

ooooooooocooooooooococooooooooocooooooooooooocooocooooooocooooooccocoooooooooooooooooooo 
cooooooooooooooocoecc~ooooooooooocoooocooooooooooooooooccooooooooooooooocooooooocooooooo oooocoooooooooooooocococoooooooooooocoooooooooocooooooooooooooooooooooooooocooocoooocooo 
oooooooooooooooccocccccooocoooocooooooooooooooooooooccocoooocoooooooooooooooooocooo~oooo 
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l I 
Regular and recurring purchases on which no tax l-7SS paid .1 

f ........ 

.for period 12/01/73 - 06/30/77 at 4% rate • I f 50,376 !12 50,376 t12 
i 

; I 
Fixed asset purchases on lvhich tax t·78S peid for period I no ! I 

I I 12/01/73 - 06/30/77 at 4% rate. 10,897 125 10.897 !25 
l I 

not collected and in filing I Sales on which tax l-1SS errors ! I 
I ! 

returns over period 12/01/73 - 06/30/77 944,335 192 944,335 9~ 
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
CERTIFIED MAIL 11605505 DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED . A ICHMOND 23282 

June 11, 1979 

Mr. Peter D. Menk 
Lotz; Black, and Menk 
P.O. Box 1206 
Staunton, Virginia 24401 

Re: Knopp Brothers, Inc. and Knopp Millwork&, Inc. 
Certificate of Registration #219-003989-6 

Dear Mr. Menk: 

Reference is made to your original letter dated March 26, 1979, the 
attached affidavit from Mr. Roby, and my.letter dated March 30, 1979, 
indicating that we were waiting for our auditors, ~. Nelson Liskey and 
Mr. Roscoe Miller, to comment on the above and revise the audit of Knopp 
Brothers, IJlc. 

As .you-·know, --the :audit. of r.egistration.:number .. 219-_o03..98.2-.6 was -~e~~~ed 
dropping the ·total of ·tax 'from·"$·40,~22.4.•"37. to -$38-,"'3~4~ltl;· however,--,the "7._ 

total -of tax, :penalty.,; and .. inter:.est ·is now $47,722-.-75. 

In reference to the affidavit by Mr. Roby, Knopp Brothers' foreman in 
which he stated: 

"All other compensation received for jobs or contracts was 
receivea for· those jobs ·or contracts where-:there -was delivery·~··· 

aDd in addition employees of Knopp Brothers, Inc., participated 
in -effbiog.,those . trusses . to .. the -~eal .estate •.. _ :rhis . ..participation 
consisted of those situations where Knopp Brothers, Inc., crane 
was .. on ::iihe ;~ob;, ;;opeJZating;_;~e.:.crane;·;:gui_dins.•the. ;trusses_ .J:.D J:he ... 
roof·"a"ild·· .holding :the ~trussefi,-4.-n . .p~ce :until ~eyo:~ere·.llsecu~ed:•.!v 
by na111ng or otherwise to the structure. Those situations where 
there was no crane it consisted of physically lifting the trusses 
to the roof putting the trusses in place, and holding in place 
untU secured by naUing or otherwise to the structure."· 
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Mr. Peter D. Menk 
Page -2-
June 11, 1979 

We feel Mr. Roby did not extend his description far enough •. We must 
questio~ ~ "secured by nailing or otherwise. to the structure." It is 
our understanding, and we have .. depositions· frour customers to the effect, 
that Knopp Brothers did not generally secure the trusses; but only held 
the trustees in place by crane or by hand While the contractor or sub­
contractor who was building the structure· fastened them in place. In 
addition, comments by our auditors Messers. Liskey and Miller indicate 
that Mr. Roby's af~idavit disagrees·with·what he' stated in the audit 
conference, in that ·he never ·stated that Knopp Brothers generally fastened 
the trusses; but tbat·the contractor or· subcontractors do the work. 

Moreover, the data· given in your March 26, 1979 letter.·conflicts with 
Mr; Roby's ·statement ·tn··the .audit ·conference.> ·There,.·Mr.· Roby stated 
that 40 percent of Knopp Brothers'· trusses·are·delivered· and placed on 
the ground, while the"remaining·60 percent· of'the·trusses are delivered 
to the job cite and either· Knopp Brothers•·· employees or crane hold the 
trusses in plaee while· ·the· contractor· or subcontractors fasten them in 
place. 

It may be ~t you are count~g the delivery on the structure as·contracting; 
however, as mentioned below, we do not believe·that·this is contracting. 
Otherwise, kindly explain the conflict. 

As to whether Knopp_ Brothers shoUld be" classified as a contractor or a 
seller Of--tangible·personal·property .for··sales··-and···use·~tax rpu~pOSEt~t·-.:we"' 
must insist that the· placing ... of trusses on a structure:is .merely. a-~.· 
delivery,··just· as ~transporting -ply-Wood··to· the··eighth· floor:-of·--:a new·'-:_. 
structureT·by.: ·crane :by:. the .. seller ·is·: delivering.·.·. In: both ... instances., .-. 
individuals who operate the seller's crane are not contractors in-that 
they do not fasten the tangible personal property·to real estate in a 
permanent manner. Thus for sales and use tax purposes, and we have·a 
concurrence of the Assistant Attorney General's Office, ~opp_~rothers 
is not a contractor. 

Moreover, Words ·and P~ases describes ·that ·in•Madden-v. ·Hushs, .. the-court .... 
ruled that "the c~g of planks. from which·another constructed a 
contrivance did :_Jiot_ c:onstitute':the·~ereet:ion· ·of! tthehcontrivancet~:Ltself i r. 
within- the .. labor ·law.·~ . · · -

As you know Mr. Menk, the sales and use ·tax law falls under a different 
section of the Code of Virginia thaD that of licensing tax and they may 
conflict just -as laws of .different .States and .. counties .may _conflict. 
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Mr. Peter D. Menk 
Page -3-
June 11, 1979 

For licensing tax Section 58-297 defines a contractor as: 

"Ariy person, firm or· corporation: 

(1) Accepting or offering to accept orders or contracts 
for doing any work on ·or··in ·any building ~or structure, 
requiring the··use ·of paint,-.·stone, brick, mortar, wood, 
cement, structural· iron ·or··steel, sheet ·iron, galvanized 
iron, metallic ·piping; ·tin, lead,· or other metal or any 
other building materials; 

·(2) · ·Who· shall -accept .. or offer to ·accept contracts to do 
any paving,. curbing or other work·on·sidewalks, streets, 
alleys, or-highway, or·public:or·private property,. 
using asphalt~· brick, stone,· cement, concrete, wood 
or any composition; 

(3) Who shall accept or offer·to accept an order for·a 
contract to excavate earth;: rock, .. or ·other material 
for a foundation·or any other purpose or for cutting, 
trimmi~g, or maintaining·right-of-way; or 

(4) Who shall accept or offer to· accept any order or contract 
to· construct··any sewer· of· .. stone, briclt~-·-terra cotta; or· 
other· material; 

shall·be·deemed ·a contractor." 

The··statute::spe~ifically ."(ltates "accept:ing,·or ... :off·ering-~to .accept':"_ 
orders or contracts for doing any work on or·in any building or 
structure.". {Emphasis added.) In addition, Words·and Phrases 
defines contractor as "One who undertakes· to, ·or .does construct, 
alter,-;i.repai~, ... add to, .subtract from, ~prc;»ve, "''DDve, wreck or 
demolished a building is a contractor or a builder within:meaning 
of the contractors' license law." 

webster's Third Rew International Dictionary (unabridged) defines a 
contr.actor :as: · ~ 

"One who contracts on predetermined terms to provide labor and 
materials·to be ~esponsible-for ~he"performance.of a construction 
job in accordance ·with· established ~-specif~eations ·or plans. 
Called also ·a buildiBg ·contractor .J• 

In conclusion, we are not able to agree that Knopp Brothers, Inc., 
is generally a.contractor for sales and use ~purposes; however, 
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Mr •. Peter D. Menk 
Page -4-
June 11, 1979· 

for licensing tax, Knopp Brothers is a contractor since·th~y have 
contracted to do work on or in any building·at ·least once. 

Therefore, may we have your client's check for $47,722.75 to pay 
the audit in full· in the enclosed·self-addressed envelope. Should 

·you wish .to :.file· a· petition •to the .Courts .under· 58-1130 of the 
Virginia Code, we·still·must insist·on·full payment of the audit 
before your petition to the Courts. This administrative ruling of 
the Department was uphe1a by the·United States Supreme Court in the 
Stuart McQuire Company,· Inc. v.· w.· B. Forst·, State Tax Commissioner, 
Commonwealth of Virginia (Case ·D-835.9-S ·circuit Court, ·city of 
Richmond, Division I,· t.Tuly··24, 1975, :Writ of Error denied, 216 Va 
CXVII, Appeal Dismissed,::97 ·S.Ct~· 40.·(1976)) ~ 

Sincerely, 

J:4fl~ 
· John B. Goldhamer 

Field Audit Unit 
Sales and Use Tax Division 

dpw 

Enclosure . 

cc:· Mr·w- -Hiram-.J.Cnopp.,- ··President·.: 
Mrs.- Anna Lee Pullin, 
Staunton Commissioner·of·Revenue 

Valley District Office 

1.9 
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

November 21, 1979 

Mr. Peter D. Menk 
Lotz, Black & Menk 
P. 0. Box 1206 

Department uf Taxation 

Richmond. Virgi11ia 2 3282 

Staunton, Virginia 24401 

Re: Section 58-1118 Application/Sales and Use Tax 
Knopp Brothers, Incorporated 

Dear Mr. Menk: 

Exhibit "G" 

Reference is made to the August 7, 1979 application for correction filed 
on behalf of your client, Knopp Brothers, Incorporated, and the subsequent 
hearing regarding the sales and use audit assessment for the period 
December 1, 1973 through June 30, 1977. 

The issues as set forth in your application are restated below and will 
be followed by the department's determination to each. 

Issue 1. That a ruling be entered that Knopp Brothers, Incorporated 
comes within the definition of contractor as contained in Section 
58-441.15 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, and within the 
definition of contractor as contained in Section l-27(a) of the Virginia 
Retail Sales and Use Tax Rules and Regulations with respect to building 
components. 

Determination. The facts as provided in your application and stated at 
the hearing on October 18, 1979 indicate that Knopp Brothers, Incorporated 
constructs house components per specifications of its customer (a builder). 
These house components in question (namely roof trusses, wall panels and 
gable ends) are those which Knopp Brothers transports to the job, lifts 
by crane, guides into place and holds on the structure until it is 
secured to the structure by nailing by the builder's employees. The 
question to be resolved is whether Knopp Brothers is a contractor or a 
retailer with respect to transactions of this nature. 

Knopp Brothers, Incorporated is not merely selling and delivering the 
house components in question, but as the facts state, it is assisting 
the contractor in the installation when it lifts the gable ends, wall 
panels or roof trusses by its crane, guides them into place and holds 
them until secured to the structure. It is the department's position 
that Knopp Brothers, Incorporated is providing "other service with re­
spect to real estate" as set forth in Virginia Code Section 58-441.15(a) 
and would therefore be considered a contractor with respect to these 
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Mr. ·Peter D. Menk 
November 21, 1979 
Page 2 

transactions. However, when Knopp B~others, Incorporated delivers these 
components to the job site and does not perform "any other service with 
respect to real estate", it.is a retailer. 

Issue 2. That, whatever category Knopp Brothers, Inc. is entitled to, 
the Department of Taxation is estopped from collecting any $ales taxes 
found due as a result of the 1978 field audit unit With respect to 
roofing trusses by virtue of the taxpayer'~ good faith reliance on the 
Department's repeated al~egations of Knopp Brothers, Inc.'s status as a 
contractor. 

Determination. The department has not been able to find evidence to 
indicate that it advised Knopp Brothers, Incorporated that it was a 
contractor with respect to roof trusses. Apparently, you feel that the 
March 8, ·1973 letter from Edward c. Yancy, Auditor, states just that; 
however, in revie~ng the letter, we find that it merely points out the 
sales and use tax policy of the department when Knopp Brothers, Incorporated 
sells truases at retail and when it uses them in the perfo~nce of real 
estate construction. 

Issue 3. That Section 58~441.38 of the Code of Virginia bars. the assess­
ment of any taxes which bec~e due and payable before January 1, 1975. 

Dete~nation. The asses~ent for your client's audit deficiency is 
xepresented by bill.number 023611, dated Dec~ber 20, 1977. Under the 
established procedures o~ the dep~r~ent, a bill dated ·1977 WQuld.never 
be printed in 1978 •. The·d~te.shqwn on a bill is. the date on which the 
assessment was entered on.the.department's computer. Since the assess­
ment was made p~ior tQ J~nuary 1, 1978, it was assessed within the 
statute o~ limitations provided in Virginia Code Section 58-441.38. The 
department's methodology for making as.sessments has been approved in the 
Circuit Court of the ·city of Hampton in Chisman Co. v. Virginia Department 
of Taxation, and the Circuit Court of the County of Roanoke in lental 
Uniform Services of Roanoke v. Commonwealth of Virginia. 

The department therefore grants relief to Issue 1 and hereby denies any 
relief to Issues 2 and 3. Our auditor will contact you to adjust the 
audit deficiency accordingly. 

Sincerely, 

W. H. r 
State Tax Commissioner 

b~ 
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NOTICE 0~ ASSESSMENT 
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 

• DO NOT USE THIS SPACE IF 1101 PAID WIIHII IQ DAYS fROM D•ll OF 
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P.O. BOX 1777, RICHMOND. VA. 2S214 
fORM NO. AID 10 • . • I ACCOUNT NUMBER 
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IEIUII IIIII CO" 11.0111 WitH YOUR llll&lf· QQ39fi9-6 
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? _ 3 I 2190341P 

G 
G 
G 
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DATE OF ASSESSMENT 
G 

ITEM NO. .._, 

I 
TAX AMOUNT I 

STATE SALES TAX $ 13,104.50 ~ ., 
STATE SALES TAX PENALTY 214.96 l -· . ' STATE SALES TAX INTERES 5,166.75 
LOCAL SALES TAX 4,368.16 llv 
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· .~·· .· ... ·.··.:,.:.,.-F.Bn).': _gAL~=":=· TAX AU[t!T - FILE #ll), (:.5_7 ·--. ·- ··-: ... ~~") .t.!'"·"''!:~~~ .. _ .... -· -
:.~-· /·;"' .~·.··-~:':#_ .. CERTIFICATE OF REGI:::;TPATION NO • 

. -~-·;..,.···? :···· . 
• :.~~.:f,•. > . DEAR ~ iR. FORST: 

<::~ ~1.~~-~~1~2~::}~' ., . '.1" 

.. 1::::~~~~~'"'(SllR O~PARTMENT HAS· ISSUED TWO DETERMINATION LETTEF:S IN RE::::PECT 
··:~-;,:~~~!g~.--~ .f\UDIT ASSESMENT OF KNOPP BROS .. , INC. FOR WHICH WE THANK 
. ·<: .. ;,:!~).:~~cF. [~ • . ~ THIRD ISSUE WHICH WE ARE CONTESTING HAS NEVER BEEN ADDRESSED 

... , ~·~~~~; FRON .. THE BEGINNING. AN ERROF: IN OUR COMPUTER PROI3R?'~M WHICH t·lONTHLY 
·':~,~~:~:>·7~!ZED THE TAX EXEMPT !:;;ALES WAS FOUND BY US DURING THE TIME OF 
.. -.·.:· .. ~:c_.:)T.iiE'·~~DIT. THIS AM(!UI'JTEI:t TO A SIZEABLE DIFFERENCE IN THE AMOUNT OF 
·. :; .~ . .-~· .. ;.:;~:EXEriP~ ':SALES WHEN COMPARED TO GROSS SALE~;. ONE YEAR I MMED I ATEL V 
, - ·.·'~:.,;.~~: FOi r UWIN13_ THE AUDIT PERIOD, WE FOUND THE EXEMPT SALES TO BE 10/. OF 
·~. :-c~~_::~,'i' :GROSS. SALES •. IN APPLYING A 10i; EXEMPT SALES TO GROSS SALES FOR THE 
!.:o. ~;}· ~·~~. - •. AUDIT~. PERIOD, AS PER SHEET ATTACHED, OUR FIGURES SHOW WE HAVE 

.. ::::; v· ·ovERPA'fff''sALES TAX IN THE A~10UNT OF $2,713.00 

L!8RT·OF THE ABOVE AND IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT THE ASSESSMENT 
SEE~S 70 BE BASED ON THE DEPARTMENTAL BPE~KDOWN FOUND IN OUR GENERAL 
LEI:'"~.. t.-JE FEEL THE . AS~=;ESSMENT IS ERRONEOUS. WE .BEL I EVE TOTAL SALES 
AND 7:TAL COSTS TO BE ACCURATE AND DEPARTMENTAL FIGURES WERE USED 
FD~ z~~ERNAL PURPOSES ONLv. ~T BEST THE DEFARTMENTAL FIGURES ARE 
A~S:~-~US. THE ISSUE APPE~FS BASED ON THE ~3E OF GENERAL LEDGER 
BP~~- :t::;..;N :::.INCE NCIT A ::.IN:3LE TRACEt.';E::_E D!:=:c:REPENCY Hr~!::: E~EEN 9F~CUi3HT 

; !_• ·.:--_ --= ~~TTENT I t:!N. 

l: ~ .:::3 .... ,._iCH A~=; \rJE WCi!_:~ ... D L_: <E I 0 f~E·:;i~'L l...-'E .... :-i: :::. :" :;: .. ;:;t.J~· AND NUT W l·:·:H :i:f'·!•~ 
• · ..:.=::- ~·" .. TCt TH~ COUF:T FOr. F.:F' .. IEF--: i,.Jr;:: •:!!7FE~ TO '3ETTLE THE t·l~~TTEF~ 

~·~:-r-.:.. .PI~Yt·1EN: OF 5(l~.~ OF T~f- DIFFEF;ENCE BETt..!c:[:I-J T!-iE T~::; r~:-rc;t_!r.:~E~::. 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF STAUNTON 

KNOPP BROTHERS, INC. 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION, 
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

Defendant. 

AT LAW. NO. 

MOTION TO DISMISS 

The Department of Taxation, Commonwealth of Virginia, 

by counsel, hereby moves this Honorable Court to dismiss the 

Petition Pursuant to Virginia Code Section 58-1130 of the 

Plaintiff for correction of an erroneous tax assessment on 

the ground that the Petition is barred by the statute of 

limitations as more fully appears in the accompanying 

memorandum in support of this motion. 

Gerald L. Baliles 
Attorney General 

Kenneth W. Thorson 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
101 North Eighth Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 786-0080 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION, 
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
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CERTIFICATE 

I certify that on the 24th day of February, 1984, I 

mailed a true copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss to 

Peter D. Menk, Esquire, Post Office Box 1206, Staunton, 

Virginia 24401 pursuant to the provisions of Rule 1:12 of 

the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia. 

27 
2 



TWENTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
OF VIRGINIA 

RUDOLPH BUMGARDNER, Ill 
CITY HALL 

P.o. Box 58 
STAUNTON. VIRGINIA 24401 

COUNTIES 
ALLEGHANY. AUGUSTA, BATH, 

BOTETOURT, CRAIG, HIGHLAND, ROCKBRIDGE 

CITIES 
BUENA VISTA.. CLIFTON FORGE, COVINGTON, 
LEXINGTON, STAUNTON AND WAYNESBORO 

Peter D. Menk, Esquire 
Lotz, Black & Menk 
P. 0. Box 1208 
Staunton, Virginia 24401 

Kenneth W. Thorson, Esquire 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Commonwealth of Virginia 
101 North Eighth Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

May 7, 1984 

STAUNTON 

( 703) 886-5421 
( 703) 885-!5178, EXT. IS 1 

WAYNESBORO 

'703 > e4e-&l561 

RE: Knopp Brothers, Inc. v. Department of 
Taxation, Commonwealth of Virginia 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please find my opinion which grants the· motion 
to dismiss filed by the Department of Taxation. 

I would ask that Mr. Thorson as attorney for the prevailing 
party prepare an Order incorporating this and forward it to Mr. 
Menk. When the Order has been seen and initialed by counsel it 
will enter. 

With best regards, I am, 

RBIII:pms 
Enclosure 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF AUGUSTA COUNTY 

KNOPP BROTHERS, INC. 

v. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION, 
COMMONlmALTH. OF VIRGittiA 

OPINION 

Knopp Brothers, Inc. filed a Petition to correct an assessment 

of Virginia Retail Sales Tax pursuant to Code of Virginia. §58-1130. The 

Department of Taxation filed a Motion to Dismiss which asserts that the 

relief sought is barred by the statute of limitations. The parties filed 

memoranda and argued orally. 

The defendant concedes that there is no requirement to exhaust 

administrative remedies before filing for relief from the Circuit Court 

under.§SB-1130 and that the administrative appeal remedies provided by 

§58-11.18 do not toll.the statute of limitations for the court proceedings 

under §1130.. The sinsle issue that evolved during argument is whether 

each subsequent assessment uf a taK due was an aujustment of the oriJinal 

assessn1ent or whether they were thems~lves original assessments which 

would generate a new period for filing suit. 

The taxpayer was notified by letter July 18, 1978 that an assessment 

of $47,409.05 was due. ·this was an assessment for retail sales and use 

tax due for the period December 1, 1973 to June 30, 1977. The taxpayer 

exercised the administrative appeal procedures and the orj.ginal assessment 

of taxes was adjusted and revised through that process. The tax due was 

determined finally by the administrative appeal process on Augus.t · 24 s 1983. 

The assessment dated August 24, 1983 was not a new assessment 

but the·. date the original assessmPnt was finally determined. The sales and 
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use tax due for the period December 1, 1973 to June 30, 1977 was always 

the subject of these administrative proceedings. The statute of limitations 

began to run on the date of the original assessment July 18, 1978. The 

three-year period established in §58-1130 ran before the filing of this 

Petition. The Motion to dismiss is granted. 
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Gerald L. Baliles 
COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

Attorney General Office of the Attome, General 
William G. Broaddus 
Ch1ef DeputY Attorney General 

May 14, 1984 

Peter D. Menk, Esquire 
Lotz, Black & Menk 
Post Office Box 1206 
Staunton, Virginia 24401-0099 

Re: Knopp Brothers, Inc. v. Department of 
Taxation, Commonwealth of Virginia 

Dear Mr. Menk: 

Donald C. J.Gehnng 
Deouty Al!crney General 

Cr.m1na1 Law Enfor.:ement C'1v1S10n 

Maston T. Jacks 
Deputy Attorney General 

Human & Natural Resources D1 ,m;1on 

Elizabeth B. Lacy 
Deputy Attorney General 
Jud1C1al Afta1rs D1v1s10n 

Walter A. McFarlane 
Deputy Attorney General 

Ftnance & Transportat1on D1v1S10n 

Karl E. Bren 
D1rector of Aom1n•strat10n 

At the request of the Court, I have prepared a sketch 
Order in accordance with the Opinion of the Court forwarded 
by letter dated May 7, 1984. Please endorse the original of 
the Order and return it to me so that I may present it for 
entry. 

You will note that I have proposed that the Final Order 
make two minor amendments in the Opinion of the Court in order 
to remove any potential ambiguity should your client decide 
to appeal the decision. I believe you will agree that the 
amendments are in order. The use of the word "defendant" in 
the first sentence of the second paragraph of the Opinion is 
an appropriate reference in the context of the Court's action 
on the Motion to Dismiss. That is to say, your client was in 
the posture of defending against the Motion to Dismiss. Never­
theless, it is possible that some ambiguity could be created 
and I would prefer to have the record made clear by these 
simple amendments. 

With kindest regards, I remain 

5:2/203 
Enclosure 

yours, 

Kenneth w. Thorson 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 

cc: The Honorable Rudolph Bumgardner, III, Judge 
Twenty-fifth Judicial Circuit 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF STAUNTON 

KNOPP BROTHERS, INC., 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION, 
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, 

Defendant. 

F I N A L 0 R D E R 

This cause came to be heard on April 10, 1984 upon the 

plaintiff's Petition Pursuant to Virginia Code Section 58-1130 

with exhibits thereto filed February 1, 1984, the defendant's 

Motion to Dismiss, the memoranda of law filed by both parties, 

and upon argument of counsel. 

It is hereby ORDERED that the Court's Opinion forwarded 

to counsel by letter dated May 7, 1984 be amended to reflect 

that this cause was heard in the Circuit Court for the City 

of Staunton and that the word "defendant'' appearing in the 

first sentence of the second paragraph of the Opinion be 

stricken and the word "taxpayer" be inserted in lieu thereof. 

For the reasons given in the Opinion of the Court for­

warded to counsel by letter dated May 7, 1984, as amended, 

which is incorporated by reference and made a part of the 

record herein, it appears to the satisfaction of the Court 

that the Motion to Dismiss of the defendant asserting the 

defense of the statute of limitations should be granted. 
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED that the defendant's Motion 

to Dismiss be, and the same is hereby granted, and the plain-

tiff's Petition Pursuant to Virginia Code Section 58-1130 is 

hereby DISMISSED, with costs to be taxed against the plaintiff. 

The Clerk is ORDERED to remove this case from the docket 

and to certify a copy of this FINAL ORDER to counsel of record. 

ENTER: 

I Ask For This: 

~ ··~~ 
{~nneth w. Thorson 

Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Counsel for defendant 

Seen 
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LAW OFFICES 

LOTZ, BLACK & MENK 
STAUNTON, VIRGINIA 

ZUOl • OOtl 

VIRGINIA: IN 'lHE cm.CUIT COURT OF 'IRE CI'IY OF STAUNroN 

I<NJPP BRO'IHERS' IN:. ' 
Plaintiff 

v. 

DEPARJMENI' OF TAXATION, 
CDl+DNm\LTH OF VlRGINJA, 

Defendant 

N:>TICE OF APPFAL 

'lhe Plaintiff, Knopp Brothers, Inc. , hereby gives roti.ce of appeal fran 

the Decree of this Court ente::ed on May 29, 1984, and further gives notice 

that there hav:ing been no trial, this matter having been determined on a M:>tion 

tD Dismiss, there will be no transcript or statenent of facts, test:i.urny or other 

incidents of case to hereafter be filed, all in conpliance With Rule 5:6 of the 

Rules of the Supreue Court of Virginia. 

IDTZ, BlACK & MENK 

IOOPP BRO'IHERS, m::. 
BY OOUNSEL 

BY: Pc&wnJ 
Peter D. Milk 

P. 0. Box 1206 
Stalmton, VA 24401 
Cbunsel far Plaintiff 

.. CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing :R)tice of Appeal was 

DBiled, regular mail, postage prepaid, to Kenneth W. 'Ihorson, Salior Assistant 

Attomey General, Camrmt.1ealth of Virginia, Supreoe Court Building, 101 Nxth 

Eighth Street, R:i.clmDnd, VA 23219, counsel for Defendant, this 3tftJ- day of 

May, 1984. 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

The trial court erred in determining that the three year per·ioc! 

established in Virginia Code Section 58-1130 ran before the filing of the 

Petition because: 

1. The tria 1 court erroneously determined the date of thf: 

assessment. 

35 


